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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Question No. 22

Conversion of agricultural land for other purposes

*22. SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS
WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware ol the problems being faced due to the
conversion and diversion of agricultural land towards non-agricultural uses, which

has led to a shrinkage in the agricultural output;

(b) the details of agricultural land that has been converted for non-agricultural

uses in the country in the last two years and the current year; and

(¢) whether any policy/law has been implemented by Government to contain

such conversion of agricultural land, if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
FARMERS WELFARE (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA): (a) to (c) A Statement is
laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) The Government is aware of the problems of the conversion and

diversion of agricultural land towards non-agricultural uses. While there is a shift
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in agricultural land for non-agricultural purposes, non-agricultural land 1s also being
brought under agricultural uses. In the present system of reporting of land utilization
in the country, the details of agricultural land put to non-agricultural uses are not
available separately. However, as per report of Land Use Statistics for 2013-14 (latest
available), during the period of three vears, there has been marginal decline in the
agricultural land and similar increase in the area put to non-agricultural uses as per
details given below:

{Million Hectares)

Year Agricultural land  Area put to non-agricultural uses
2010-11 182.01 26.40
2013-14 181.85 26.91

Increase (+)/Decrease (-) {-) 0.16 0.51

Despite marginal decline in the agricultural land various mitiatives taken by the
Government have led to increase in the agricultural production in the country except

in the years of drought, flood, etc.

(c) As per Seventh Schedule of Constitution of India, land comes under the purview
of State Government. Therefore, the State Governments are to take suitable steps as
required to check diversion of agricultural land for non-agricultural purposes. However,
under the National Policy for Farmers-2007 (NPF-2007), State Governments have been
advised to earmarked lands with low biological potential such as uncultivable land,
land affected by salinity, acidity, etc., for non agricultural developmental activities,
including industrial and construction activities. National Rehabilitation and Resettlement
Policy — 2007 (NRRP-2007) has also recommended that as far as possible, projects
may be set up on waste land, degraded land or un-irrigated land. Acquisition of
irrigated, multi-cropped agricultural land for non-agricultural uses may be kept to

the minimum and avoided, to the extent possible.

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, this is a very important question that needs to be
dealt with at length, but, this being the Question Hour, I would like to make it

concise. I would request you to permit a separate discussion on this subject.

Sir, India 1s basically an agricultural country and our population is increasing
enormously. And sooner or leter, we are going to surpass even China in population,
whereas, the area of India is only one-third of China. In this situation, when
the requirement for food is increasing, the cultivable agricultural lands are being
converted for non-agricultural purposes. Sir, the statistics show very clearly that in
the year 2013-14, 2691 million hectares of agricultural land have been converted

for non-agricultural purposes, that is, 2 crore 70 lakh hectares of agricultural land.
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When the population 1s increasing and when the food requirement is increasing, it
1s diminishing or decreasing to this very, very alarming situation, what are the steps
the Government is keeping in mind? They may say that it is a State issue, but,
when the Central Government can issue directions to the State Government how to
acquire lands and all, there must be a stringent law that agricultural lands should
not be converted for non-agricultural purposes. I would like to know whether the

Ministry 1s having such an intention.
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SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, the Minister's reply is justifying that the conversion
of cultivable agricultural lands to non agricultural lands will not affect the food
production. Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister one thing. When he
says that food production has increased comparatively what it was, and what it
is now, and whether it would meet the demand and supply situation. Agricultural
sector 13 the largest sector which provides more employment, and production which
he says nowadays is by way of modern technology. Non-conventional methods do
not suit our soil, and it has already displaced too many numbers of agricultural
workers, and introduction of genetically modified seeds would also encourage the
farmers that they would get more vield But, in that case, we have to stretch our
hands to foreign countries even for our seeds, and our conventional agriculture would
be totally erased. So, in that situation, statistics showing that food production has
increased by non-conventional methods, will not suit us. We have to stick on to
conventional methods. What [ would urge the Mimster is that kindly see to that no

more agricultural land 1s converted for non-agricultural purpose.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.
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sgb Yar H wl U] @IS 91d F8l 2 URd WRer I8 died] g 8l ¢ @ agricultural

land T non-agricultural land H conversion glI

MR. CHAIRMAN: [ am afraid, Question Hour is over. The House 1s adjourned
ull 2.30 pm

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS
Productive and non-productive cows and bullocks in the country

*23. DR. KANWAR DEEP SINGH: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND
FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 99.19 per cent of cows and 99 per cent of bullocks

in the country are productive;
(by if so, the average value of production from them and expenditure thereon;
(¢) the agency that collected this data and when was this done; and

(dy the basis of categorisation of productive and non-productive cows and
bullocks?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE (SHRT RADHA
MOHAN SINGH}): (a) No, Sir. As per the 19th Livestock Census-2012, out of total
no. of 122.98 million cows, 43.95 million cows are n-milk production (35.74%) and
46.88 million male cattle (69.03%) out of total population of 67.92 million are used
for breeding and draught purposes.

(by The total milk production from Cow/Buffaloes etc. was 146.31 Million tonnes
during the year 2014-15 and the average value of production was ¥ 33.65 per kg.
The total expenditure on Dairy Development programmes by the Central Government
during 2012-13 to 2015-16 was ¥ 1920.69 crores.

(¢) The production estimate for milk is calculated annually based on the data
collected under Integrated Sample Survey conducted by the State/UT Animal Husbandry
Departments with the support of the Union Government and the value output of milk

is calculated annually by Central Statistical Office.



